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COMMENCEMENT EVENTS 

a report to the facuty of 
the lriversily ci d<rm (Ii 

April 15, 1982 

All faculty are encouraged to attend the following events connected with the 1982 
graduation: 

Graduation for the School of Law candidates, Saturday morning, May 22, 1982, at 9 a.m. 
in Thomas Hall. A reception will follow. 

The 29th Annual Joint Army and Air Force ROTC Commissioning, Saturday morning, 
May 22, 1982, at 11:15 a.m. in the Swranit Lounge of the Gardner Student Center, when 
General Donald R. Keith, commander of the United States Army•s Materiel Development and 
Readiness Command, will address and commission the cadets. 

The 110th Annual Spring Commencement, Sunday afternoon, May 23, 1982, at 2 p.m. in the 
Coliseum, when all other degree recipients (doctoral, master's, baccalaureate and associate) 
will hear an address by His Excellency, Adrien Meisch, Ambassador from Luxembourg to the 
United States. 

PROGRAM FOR LAW DAY U. S.A. 

The opening event of Law Week 1982, April 26-30, will feature an address by 
Mr, Stewart Udall, former Congressman and fonner Secretary of the Interior, who will 
discuss current national policies on the environment at an open meeting in the West Hilltop, 
Gardner Student Center at 8 p.m. on Monday, April 26, 1982. 

The annual Law Alumni dinner is scheduled for Thursday evening, April 22, at Anthe's 
Restaurant. 

UNIVERSITY RECOGNITION LUNCHEON 

The traditional University Recognition Luncheon, in the West Hilltop Room of the 
Gardner Student Center on Friday, May 7, 1982, at 12:30 p.m., will honor those faculty 
retiring this year. Those to be recognized are: Mrs. Marian Bauer, Mr. Eugene Benedict, 
Mr. c. Rocert Blankenship, Mr. Allen Boyer, Dr. Ian MacGregor, or. Ruth Messenger, 
Dr. Frederick Moyer, Dr. Isobel Pfeiffer and Dr. William Root. Mrs. Faith Helmick is 
chainnan. Details concerning reservations will be circulated through campus mail. 
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CHJ\NGE IN NAME 

The Board of TrUstees has approved the request to change the name of the Department 
of Mass Media-conmunication to the Department of Conmunication, in the college of Fine 
and Applied Arts, effective July 1, 1982. 

NECROLOGY 

The University lost another full-time faculty member with the unexpected death on 
March 27, 1982 of Dr. walter H. Heintz, Associate Professor of Physics, following a heart 
attack. Dr. Heintz was born in Boston and lived in Akron fifteen years. He had earned 
the B.S. degree from the University of Massachusetts in 1951, and the M.S. in 1961 and 
Ph.D. in 1962 from Ohio State University. He was in the u.s. Air Force, 1951-57, and then 
taught at Ohio State from 1960 to 1962. He had been an Assistant Professor of Physics at 
Clarkson College in New York from 1963 to 1967 when he joined the faculty of The University 
of Akron as Associate Professor of Physics. He was granted tenure in 1970. Funeral 
services were held in Akron on March 31. He is survived by his wife and four children. 
Dr. Heintz was a teacher and colleague highly respected by all his campus associates. 

STANDING ca-1MITTEES FOR 1982-83 

The Procedural Corrmittee of University Council invites all faculty members to inform 
the Senior Vice President and Provost by May 14 of any standing conmittee on which they 
would be interested in serving. The Procedural Comnittee will consider these assignments 
so that announcement of membership can be made in advance of the fall 1982 semester. 

UNIVERSITY DATES 

April 16-18, 
23-25 

April 17 

April 24 

April 26 

April 27 

April 28 

April 30, 
May 1-2 

May 2 

May 4 

May 6 

May 7 

University Theatre presents "Wait Until Dark", Kolbe Theatre, 8:15 p .m. 
(April 18 and 25 perfo:r:mances at 2 p.m.) 

Cabaret Series presents "Skitch Henderson and the Music of Richard 
Rodgers", Thomas Hall, 8 :15 p.m. 

Gold Series presents "La Boheme", Thomas Hall, 8:15 p .m. 

Law Day, with address by Mr. Stewart Udall, former Congressman and 
former Secretary of the Interior, West Hilltop, Gardner Student 
Center, 8 p.m. 

Concert by the Akron Symphony Orchestra, Thomas Hall, 8:1S p.m. 

Rowe String Quartet, Guzzetta Recital Hall, 8 :1S p.m. 

Experimental Dance Ensemble, University Theatre, Kolbe Hall, 9:1S p.m., 
April 30 and May 11 Matinee at 2 p.m. on May 2. 

The university of Akron Band, Thomas Hall, 3 p .m. 

university Jazz Ensemble, Guzzetta Recital Hall, 8:15 p.m. 

TUesday Musical Club presents the Cleveland Orchestra, Thomas Hall, 
8:15 p.m. 

Regular meeting of university Council, Leigh Hall 307, 3 p.m. 

Annual Faculty Recognition Luncheon, Hilltop Roan, Gardner Student 
Center, 12:30 p.m. 
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UNIVERSITY DATES, continued 

May 7 

May 7-B 

May 14-15 

May 15 

May 16 

May 22 

May 23 

May 29 

Dedication of William M. Petry Auditorium, Schrank 145, 2:15 p.m. 

University Opera Theatre presents "Three Sisters Who Are Not Sisters" 
and "The Happy Prince", Kolbe Theatre, 8:15 p.m. 

Ohio Ballet, Thomas Hall, 8:15 p.m., with matinee on May 15, at 
2:15 p.m. 

End 0. wpring Semester 

President's Annual Reception for 1982 Graduates and their families, 
Thanas Hall, 3-5 p.m. 

School of Law Connencement, Thomas Hall, 9 a.m. 

The 29th Annual Joint Army/Air Force ROTC Commissioning, Summit Lounge, 
Gardner Student canter, 11:15 a.m. 

The 110th Annual Spring Commencement (for all but Law graduates), 
Coliseum, 2 p.m. 

Second Annual NEOUCOM canmencement, Thanas Hall, 2 p.m. 

Any canments conceming the contents of Tlm- JJniversity Qf Akron 91:Fonicle may be 
directed to the Office of the Senior Vice President and Provost or to the Executive 
Director of University Relations and Communications. 
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MINUTES OF lC OF UNIVERSITY COUNCIL, April 1, 1982 

The regular meeting of the University Council was called to order by the President 
Pro Tempore, Dr. Rita Saslaw, at 3 p.m. on Thursday, April 1, 1982 in Leigh Hall 307. 
The Chairman of council, Dr. Noel L. Leathers, was on vacation. 

Forty-two of the 74 members of council were present. Those absent with notice were: 
Mrs. Ruth Clinefelter, Dean L. DeYoung, Dean J. Dunlap, Dean A. Gent, Dr. D. Gerlach, 
Dean c. G~iffin, Dr. D. J. Guzzetta, Dr. J. Gwinn, Dean R. Hansford, Dean G. Knieter, 
Dr, N. Leathers, Dr. c. Poston, Dr, L. Roemer, Dr. w. Rogers, Dr. E, Simms, and 
Dr. J. watt. Others absent were: Dr. M. Adams, Mr. G. Bandy, Dr. D. Byrne, Mr. A. Cabral, 
Mrs. J, Chamberlain, Dr. M. Farona, Mrs. M. Gipson, Mr. w. Mendenhall, Mrs. C, Morgan, 
Mr . J. Moss, Mr. T. Parks, Dr. M. Rainey, Mr. B. Rochford, Dr. R. Scavuzzo, Miss T. Stambaugh 
and Mr. D. VanDoros. 

The Chair called for consideration of the minutes of the March 11, 1982 meeting of 
University Council as printed in The University of Akron Chronicle of March 22, 1982. There 
being no additions or corrections, the minutes were approved as circulated. 

Dr. Saslaw informed the Council that President Guzzetta was unable to attend the meeting 
because he was participating in the Ohio College Association spring meeting at Deer Creek 
St ate Park. During this session, he was installed as president of the association for 
1982-83. 

Under "Special Announcements", Dr. Saslaw said there will be a change in the number of 
collegiate representatives on Council for the 1982-83 year, with the Community and Technical 
College being entitled to a total of six elected members, with a faculty now numbering 101. 
With reference to the elections for University council, Dr. Saslaw called the attention of 
Council to the fact that although the Bylaws of University Council call for elections in 
each college to be completed by May 7 of each year, the meeting schedule of Council, on the 
first Thursday of the month, requires that elections this year be completed earlier. She 
and Mr. Miller called all the deans and were assured that the elections could be completed 
by the end of April. 

Proceeding with reports of the standing committees, Mr. Miller stated that the 
Procedural committee met on Tuesday, March 30, 1982 and approved the agenda for today's 
meeting of Council. He said he thought Council might be interested in the fact that this 
was a highly unusual meeting; it is believed that this was only the second time in ten 
years that a President Pro Tempore (first time for a wanan) had presided. (At the regular 
meeting of the University Council on Thursday, May 15, 1975, Dr. Don Gerlach, President Pro 
Tempore, presided for Dr, Noel Leathers, who was on a mission abroad.) Mr. Miller reaffirmed 
Dr, Saslaw's request for the completion of all elections by the end of April. He added that 
the Procedural Committee invites all faculty members to infontt the Senior Vice President and 
Provost of any standing committees on which they would be interested in serving. A notice 
will be mailed shortly asking for submission of preferences by May 14, 1982. 

Mr. Baldwin, on behalf of or. Watt, who was ill, spoke for the Academic Policies, 
curriculum and Calendar Committee. He referred to the Committee report dated March 18, 1982, 
whlcn nad oeen circulated to council, and said he would ask for consideration of Item 1 -
Plus/Minus Grading System and Item 3 - January Degree Conferral before presenting Item 2 -
curriculum Changes. 

The Academic ~olicies, curriculum and Calendar Committee had reviewed the petition from 
the Associated Student Government (SB 19-81-82) regarding the abolition of the plus/minus 
system of grading, and recommended that the University retain the current plus/minus grading 
system without change. Mr. Baldwin moved approval, and the motion was carried. 
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MINUTES OF MEETING OF UNIVERSITY COUNCIL, 4/1/B2, continued 

Mr. Baldwin next moved approval for the Academic Policies, curriculum and Calendar 
Committee's recommendation that University Council recommend to the President for con­
sideration by the Board of TrUstees, approval of the establishment of an annual January 
degree conferral for all candidates who have completed requirements during the summer or 
fall terms and wish to receive their degrees at that time. Such candidates would be 
awarded their degrees in absentia. 

In the ensuing discussion, several questions were raised, including whether students 
who had ~eceived their degrees in January would be permitted to cross the stage at the 
spring commencement and whether an in absentia fee would be assessed. Mr. Baldwin 
responded that graduates who had been awarded their degrees in January would not be 
permitted to participate in the spring conm1encement. Both Dean Barker and Dean Jenkins 
felt such a restriction would deprive the students and their families of the privilege 
of being directly involved in a prestigious academic ceremony, which has meaning to many 
people, Regarding the imposition of a fee, Mr. Baldwin indicated that he would recommend 
that no such fee be assessed for those participating in this process. Several people 
spoke in favor of the January degree conferral; it was noted that this new procedure would 
not deprive anyone of anything, but would add a feature that might have value for a number 
of graduates, including some international students. The midyear conferral of degrees 
would not involve a commencement and its attendant expenses. The Chair observed that the 
degree candidates should be informed that by accepting the degree in absentia in January 
they would not be eligible to participate in the commencement exercises. Mr. Baldwin 
indicated that the application would be reworded to inform students cf the options avail­
able. Upon the Chair's call for a vote, the motion carried. 

/( 

Mr. Baldwin presented the list of candidates (then before Council) dated March 22, 1982 
and the addendum dated April 1, 1982 for the May 1982 Comnencements and moved approval with­
out addition, pending completion of all requirements, approval by their respective colle­
giate faculties and approval by the University Board of Trustees at its April 28 meeting, 
for degrees to be conferred at the May 19B2 Commencements. The motion carried. 

Mr. Baldwin then presented AS-80-lO from the Department of Sociology and moved 
approval, explaining that this was a proposal to add a course, Sociological Social Psych­
ology. The Sociology Department felt that the advanced courses in Sociology would be 
enhanced if the students had a background in the two major foci of the field, i.e., Social 
Organization and Social Psychology. Students have had to rely on Introduction to Soci­
ology to provide the necessary background for the 17 sociology courses that depend heavily 
on Social Psychology. Mr. Baldwin said this proposal had first been circulated in 1979, 
was sent back to the departments in an attempt to resolve objections, without success, and 
was circulated again in 1980. In March, 1982, it was considered by the curriculum Sub­
committee and the full Academic Policies, Curriculum and Calendar Committee because the 
objections were still unresolved. It is now being presented to University Council with 
recorrrnendation for approval, The motion was put to a vote and carried. 

(All curriculum changes are included in the Appendix to these minutes.) 

Mr. Baldwin moved approval of AS-82-09 from the Department of Physics, which con­
cerned the addition of a new course, 3650:160, Physics in Sports, for 3 credit hours. He 
explained that this is a course covering the conventional material of elementary physics, 
but with a sports or athletic activity background. He noted that there were two 
unresolved objections to this proposal. Mr, Gandee indicated that one of these had been 
raised by him. The motion was put to a vote and carried. 



AU Chronicle April 15, 1982 P. 6 

MINtrrES (JF MEE'l'ING OF UNIVERSITY COUNCIL, 4/1/B2, continued 

He then moved approval of AS-82-13 from the Departments of Economics, Political Science 
and Sociology which proposed a change in the requirements for the Graduate Certificate in 
Public Policy. Mr. Baldwin called attention to Dr. earl Lieberman's memorandum of 
February 18, 1982 outlining a possible new admission statement. 

Dr. Dye asked how Dr. Lieberman's statement clarifies the language in the original 
proposal. Mr. Baldwin explained that it is a change in the admission statement to the 
effect that persons are eligible for admission to the Graduate certificate in Public Policy 
if they have been admitted to graduate study as special, nondegree students in the Depart­
ments of Economics, Political Science, or Sociology, or are pursuing a master's or doctoral 
degree in one of those three departments. The proposed change would permit qualified 
students to enter the program, whether or not they wish to secure a graduate degree. 

Dr. Lehrman moved that the language contained in Or. Lieberman's memorandum dated 
February 18, 1982 be substituted for the admission statement in proposal AS-82-13. The 
amendment was seconded. 

During a discussion of the necessity of Graduate Council's approving the amendment, 
Dr. Bee pointed out that if Graduate Council's approval is required, University Council 
can approve the measure contingent upon approval by Graduate Council. The amendment 
carried. 

Dr. Saslaw then went back to the original motion which was put to a vote and carried, 
dependent upon approval of Graduate Council. (It was later learned that Graduate Council 
had approved the proposal with Dr. Lieberman's modification.) 

Mr. Baldwin presented AS-82-14 from the Department of Mathematical Sciences 
representing a curriculum change and changes in degree requirements to became effective 
with the beginning of Summer, 1982. The motion carried. 

Mr. Baldwin moved that BA-82-05 from the College of Business Administration be 
approved. In answer to a question from the floor, Mr. Baldwin replied that this is a 
modification in the graduate curriculum in all departments offering graduate programs 
which lead to the degrees of Master of Business Administration (MBA); Master of Science 
in Accounting (MSA); Master of Science in Management (MSM) , and Master of Taxation (MTax) • 
This proposal modifies each of these degree programs and complies with accreditation 
standards set forth by the American Assembly of Collegiate Schools of Business. 

In answer to a question from Dean Carrino as to when these changes would become effec­
tive, Mr. Baldwin indicated fall, 1982 as the date for implementation; students already 
entered in the program as it now stands can complete their requirements either way, and 
these are just additional requirements . The motion was approved. 

Mr. Baldwin n~~ presented CT-82-02 from tho Business and Office TecbnQlogy Division 
in the community and Technical College. This was a proposal to establish a credit union 
option in the Business Management Technology Program. Mr. Baldwin moved approval and the 
motion carried. 

Also from the CoDDllunity and Technical College , Mr. Baldwin moved approval of CT-82-09 
from the Division of Public Service, Criminal Justice Technology. This Security Adminis­
tration option would prepare students for entry-level and mid-management level positions 
in the fields of business and industrial security. The motion carried. 

Mr. Baldwin presented ED-82-06 from the College of Education's Department of Physical 
Education and moved approval, explaining that these changes are included as part of the 
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MINUTES OF MEETING OF UNIVERSITY COUNCIL, 4/1/82, continued 

"Outdoor Education Graduate Program Proposal", which includes the addition of undergraduate/ 
graduate courses, the addition of graduate courses, course number changes, and a proposed 
graduate program option in outdoor education. The motion carried. 

Next, Mr. Baldwin presented ED-82-07 from the College of Education's Department of 
Counseling and Special Education. The motion to add a two semester hour course, Helping 
Skills for Resident Assistants, was approved. 

Mr. Baldwin presented ED-82-10 from the College of Education, Departments of Elementary 
and Secondary Education. Dean Barker advised that the program is designed to prepare 
Spanish-English bilingual teachers, but there is sufficient flexibility in the program to 
permit the preparation of bilingual teachers who can work with students of other language 
backgrounds. He said, too, that these courses are designed to meet the requirements of 
the new Ohio Department of Education certification in Bilingual Multicultural Education, 
and students may become certified at either the undergraduate or graduate levels for either 
elementary or secondary school assignments. Mr. Baldwin moved approval and the motion 
carried. 

Mr. Baldwin then moved approval of w:;-82-08 Amended from Wayne General and Technical 
College. The motion carried. 

Continuing with standing connittee reports, Dean Barker said he had no report from the 
Athletics camnittee at this time, but that he wished to extend his personal thanks to 
Dr. Ian MacGregor, who had done an outstanding piece of work in the planning and layout 
of the new Physical Education building. He felt Dr. MacGregor deserved the highest compli­
ment. 

Dr. Timmerman, Chairman of the Campus Facilities Planning Committee, had no report. 

There was no report fran the Faculty Rights and Responsibilities Committee and Dr. 
Boemer had been excused from attending this Council meeting. 

In Mrs. Clinefelter's absence, Dr. William McGucken reported for the Faculty Well-Being 
Comnittee. He said since making its last report to Council, the Committee had met twice. 
They discussed with Mr. Duff and representatives of his office those changes in fringe 
benefits which Mr. Duff's office will propose for next year. The Committee has been, and 
continues to be, particularly concerned with insurance coverage for out-patient chemical 
dependency treatment. The Committee's attention was drawn to this matter by a faculty 
family who bad run up a bill of $15,000 for such treatment and then discovered to their 
alam that insurance paid only a maximum of $500. It should, however, be noted that in 
the same case an in-patient hospital bill of some $45,000 was almost entirely paid for by 
insurance. It is the philosophy of Mr. Duff's office, which is shared by the Committee, 
that the faculty should be insured against all potential financial disasters, and the 
C011111ittee and Mr. Duff are working together on the out-patient situation. In the meantime, 
the Committee calls upon the faculty to alert it (the Committee) to any other chinks in our 
generally very good insurance armor. 

In Dr. Byrne's absence, there was no report from the Library and Learning Resources 
cormnittee. 

Dr. Krigline, Chairman of the Reference Committee, said he had no report. 
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MINUTES OF MEETING OF UNIVERSITY COUNCIL, 4/1/82, continued 

Dean Gent was excused from today•s Council meeting to fulfill an out-of-town lecturing 
cormnitment and had no report to subnit since the Research (Faculty Projects) Conmittee had 
not met since the March 11 meeting of university Council. 

Dean Hansford, speaking for the Student Affairs Camnittee, had no report. 

Dr. Vander Ark, the University's representative on the Faculty Advisory Committee to 
the Chancellor of the Ohio Board of Regents, was excused, but sent word that the Conmittee 
had not met since the March Council meeting. 

There being no old or new business, the meeting adjourned at 3:45 p.m. 
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APPENDIX TO MINUTES OF UNIVERSITY COUNCIL , 4/ 1/ 82 

CURRICULUM CHANGES 

The following curriculum changes, in accordance with the Curricula Change Process 
adopted by University Council on December 12, 1974, have had final approval by the Senior 
Vice President and Provost, or through specific vote by University Council, all e ffective 
September 198% (unless otherwise noted): 

~ 
BUCHTEL COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES 

(AS-80-10) 
Add 

(AS-82-03) 

3850:315 

Course Number 3850:605 
3850:705 

3850:606 
3850:706 

3850:608 
3850:708 

3850:609 
3850:709 

3850:611 
3850:711 

3850:612 

3850:712 

3850:614 
3850:714 

3850:618 
3850:718 

3850:621 
3850:721 

3850:622 
3850:722 

3850:623 
3850:723 

3850:633 
3850:733 

Sociological Social Psychology. 3 credits. 
Prerequisite: 100. The reciprocal influence of individuals 
and groups. How interpersonal processes produce and affect 
group structure. How groups affect the development and 
behavior or rhe social person. 

Theory and Measurement of Social Attitudes. 3 credits. TO 
Theory and Measurement of Social Attitudes. 

Multivariate Techniques in Sociology. 3 credits. TO 
Multivariate Techniques in Sociology. 

Advanced Techniques in Research. 1-3 credits. 
Advanced Technig;ues in Research. 

Analysis of Sociological Data. 3 credits. 
Analisis of Sociological Data. 3 credits. 

Survey Research Methods. 3 credits. TO 
survey Research Methods. 

TO 

Experimental and Quasi-Experimental Research in 
Sociology. 3 credits. TO 

Experimental and Quasi-Experimental Research in 
Sociology. 

Qualitative Methodology. 3 credits. TO 
Qualitative Methodology. 

Theory Cons~ruction. 3 credits. TO 
Theory Construction. 

TO 

Special Topics in Sociological Theory. 1-3 credits. TO 
Special Topics in Sociological Theory. 

Early Sociological Thought. 3 credits. TO 
Early Sociological Thought. 

Schools of Sociological Thought. 3 credits. 
Schools of Sociological Thought. 

Small Group Research Techni~es. 3 credits. 
Small GrOU,E! Research Techniques. 

TO 

TO 
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APPENDIX TO MINUTES OF UNIVERSITY COUNCIL, 4/1/82 

CURRICULUM CHANGES 

BUCHTEL COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES 

(AS-82-03) continued 
Course Number 3850:637 

3850:737 

(AS-82-09) 
Add 

(AS-82-11) 

3850:638 
3850:738 

3850:647 
3850:747 

3850:650 
3850:750 

3850:653 
3850:753 

3850:654 
3850:754 

3850:655 
3850:755 

3850:656 
3850:756 

3850:667 

3850 : 767 

3850:668 
3850:768 

3850:690 
3850:790 

3850:691 
3850:791 

3850:692 
3850:792 

3650:160 

Course Number 3850:220 
3850:334 

Contemporary Trends in Social Psychology. 1-3 credits. TO 
Contemporary Trends in Social Psychology. 

Research in Social Psychology. l credit. TO 
Research in Social Psychology. 

Urban Sociology. 3 credits. TO 
Urban Sociology. 

Research in comnunity and Area Problems . 3 credits. TO 
Research in Community and Area Problems. 

Special Topics in Social Organization. 1-3 credits. TO 
Special Topics in Social Organization. 

Issues in Urban Analysis. 1-3 credits. TO 
Issues in Urban Analysis. 

Research in Social Organization. l credit. TO 
Research in Social Organization. 

Seminar in Urban Processes. 3 credits. TO 
Seminar in Urban Processes. 

Special Topics in Devi ance and Disorganization. 1-3 credits. 
TO 

Special Topics in Deviance and Disorganization. 

Research in Deviance and Disorganization. l credit. TO 
Research in Deviance and Disorganization. 

Contemporary Issues in Social Change. 1-3 credits. TO 
contemporary Issues in Social Change. 

Research in Social Change. l credit. TO 
Research in Social Change. 

Research in Hwnan Ecolog:i::;. l credit. TO 
Research in Human Ecology. 

Physics in Sports. 3 credits. An introduction to physics, 
particularly mechanics, in which various athletic activities 
are utilized to illustrate the principles 

Social Organization. 3 credits. TO 
social Organization. 
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APPENDIX TO MINUTES OF UNIVERSITY COUNCIL, 4/1/82 

CURRICULUM CHANGES 

BUCHTEL COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES 

(AS-82-ll) continued 
Description 3850:321 Population. 3 credits. Prerequisite: 100 or permission. 

TO 

Add 

Add 

Add 

(AS-82-13) 
Admission, 
Certificate 
Requirements 

3850:336 

3850:707 

3850:710 

An introduction to world and national population trends, and 
related demographic and social characteristics. Topics in­
clude fertility, mortality, morbidity, migration, abortion, 
birth control, and population policy in relation to societal 
problems. Le ·t.ure. 

Sociology of Work and Occupations. 3 credits. Prerequisite: 
100 or permission. Survey of theory and empirical research 
in areas such as the structure of occupations and profes­
sions, occupational attainment, workforce characteristics, 
work values and orientations, and the nature of work. 
Lecture. 

Measurement in sociology. 3 credits. Prerequisite: 706 or 
permission. Theory and methods of measurement reliability 
and validity in social data. Topics include estimating 
reliability and validity, scale and item design, alternative 
measurement strategies, and measurement models. Seminar. 

Social Sampling. 3 credits. Prerequisites: 603, 604 or 
permission. Theory and methods of sampling in sociology. 
Topics include sample design, sampling efficiency, non­
response, mortality in longitudinal designs, urban, 
organizational, and survey sampling, stratified and cluster 
sampling. Seminar. 

Graduate Certificate in Public Policy 

Admission: Persons are eligible for admission to the Graduate 
Certificate in Public Policy if they have been admitted 
to graduate study as special, non-degree students in the 
Departments of Economics, Political Science, or Sociology, 
or are pursuing a master's or doctoral degree in one of 
those three departments. Students who are pursuing a 
graduate degree in other departments at The University 
of Akron may be admitted upon the recommendation of the 
Head of the department in which they are enrolled. 

certificate: Upon completion of all requirements for the program, 
participants will be awarded a Certificate in Public Policy 
from the Graduate School of The University of Akron, and a 
note of the receipt of this certificate shall be entered on 
the student's transcript upon request. 

(AS-82-14) EFFECTIVE SUMMER 1982 
Title 3450:699 Research and Thesis. 2 credits.(May be repeated for a total 

of 4 credits). TO 
3450:699 Thesis Research. 
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APPENDIX TO MINUTES OF UNIVERSITY COUNCIL, 4/1/82 

CURRICULUM CHANGES 

BUCHTEL COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES 
(AS-82-14) continued 
Program Revise Mathematical Sciences Graduate Program as follows: 

Master of Science - Mathematics 

Thesis Option (30 credits of graduate work) 
In addition to the core requirements, six to eight credits of 
500/600 level mathematical science courses and two to four credits 
in 3450:699 Thesis Research must be completed. 

Non-Thesis Option (33 credits of graduate work) 
In addition to the core requirements, 13 credits in 500/600 level 
mathematical sciences courses must be completed. 

Master of Science - Applied Mathematics 

Thesis Option (30 credits of graduate work) 
In addition, three to five credits in 500/600 level mathematical 
sciences courses and two to four credits in 3450:699 Thesis 
Research must be completed. 

Non-Thesis Option (33 credits of graduate work) 
In addition, ten credits in 500/600 level mathematical sciences 
courses must be completed. 

Master of Science - Statistics 

Revise core as follows: Drop: 

Add: 

3450:610 
3470: 650 

Matrix Algebra 
Adv. Prob & Stach. 

Processes 
3470: 689 Adv. Top in Stat 

Total core to be 19 credits. 

3 er. 

3 
3 er. 

Thesis Option (30 credits of graduate work) 
In addition, 7 to 9 credits in 500/600 level mathematical sciences 
courses and 2 to 4 credits in 3450: 699 Thesis Research must be com­
pleted. 

Non-Thesis Option (33 credits of graduate work) 
In addition, 14 credits in 500/600 level mathematical sciences 
courses must be completed. 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 

(ED-82-06) 
Number, 

Credits 

Add 

Add 

5560:695 
5560:690 

5560:456/556 

5560:490/590 

Practicum in Outdoor Education. 
Practicum in Outdoor Education. 

3 credits. :£9. 
2-4 credits. 

Outdoor Pursuits. 4 credits . An investigation of, and 
participation in leisure time practical experiences in 
the conduct of outdoor pursuits . 

Workshop: Outdoor Education. 1-3 credits. Practical 
application of contemporary ideas, methodologies and 
knowledge relevant to outdoor education. Emphasis is 
upon participant involvement in educational practices, 
utilizing the natural environment. 
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APPENDIX TO MINUTES OF UNIVERSITY COUNCIL, 4/1/82 

CURRICULUM CHANGES 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 

(ED-82-06) continued 
Add 5560:494/594 

Add 5560:600 

Add 5560:605 

Add 5560:695 

Add 5560:697 

Add 5560:698 

Add 5560:699 

Educational Institutes: Outdoor Education. 1-4 credits. 
Practical experience with current research or curricular 
practices involving expert resource persons in outdoor 
education. usually financed by private or public funding. 

Outdoor Education: Rural Influences. 3 credits. 
Prerequisites: 550 or 552. Utilization of resources of 
rural area as a learning/teaching environment. Content 
and methodology appropriate for teaching school-age 
children in rural setting. 

Outdoor Education: Special Topics. 2-4 credits. 
Prerequisite: permission of instructor. Group and 
individual study of special topics of contemporary concern 
in outdoor education. May be repeated with change in topic . 

Field Experience: Master's . 2-6 credits. Prerequisite: 
permission of advisor. Participation in, and documentation 
of, a practical professional experience related to outdoor 
education. 

Independent Study. 1-3 credits. Prerequisite: Permission 
of advisor. An in-depth analysis of current practices or 
problems related to outdoor education. Documentation of 
the study is required. 

Masters Problem. 2-4 credits. Prerequisite: Permission of 
advisor. An intensive research study related to a problem 
in outdoor education or related discipline. 

Masters Thesis. 4-6 credits. An original composition 
demonstrating independent scholarship in a discipline 
related to outdoor education. 

Add outdoor Education Option in Masters program in Physical Education 

Foundation Studies courses 

5100:600 

5100:604 

5100:620 

5100:624 
5100:640 

Philsophies of Education 
OR 

Topical Seminar in the Cultural 
Foundations of Education 

Behavioral Bases of Education 
OR 

Seminar in Human Development and Education 
Techniques of Research 

3 credits 

3 

3 

9 credits 
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APPENDIX TO MINUTES OF UNIVERSITY COUNCIL, 4/1/82 

CURRICULUM CHANGES 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 

(ED-82-06) continued 

(ED-82-07) 
Add 

(ED-82-10) 
Add 

Add 

Required courses 

5560:556 Outdoor Pursuits 
OR 

4 credits 

5560:605 
5560:550 

5560:552 

5560:600 
5560:690 
5560:695 

5560:698 

5560:699 

Electives 

outdoor Education: Special Topics 
Application of Outdoor Education to 

the School Curriculum 
Methods, Materials and Resources for 

Teaching Outdoor Education 
Outdoor Education: Rural Influences 
Practicum in Outdoor Education 
Field Experience 

OR 
Masters Problem 

OR 
Masters Thesis 

2-4 

4 

3 
3 

2-4 
2-6 

2-4 

4-6 

16-27 

With the approval of the adviser, the student 
will select courses related to the graduate program 
such that the total credits for the entire program 
are at least 32. 

5600:436 

5630:484/584 

5630:485/585 

TOTAL 32 credits 

Helping Skills for Resident Assistants. 2 credits. 
Prerequisite: open to Resident Assistants in University 
housing. A course designed to help student personnel 
workers become more effective in their professional role 
in student housing. 

Principles of Bilingual/Multicultural Education. 3 credits. 
An introduction to the theoretical, cultural and socio­
linguistic bases of bilingual/multicultural education. 
Legislation, court decisions, and program implementation 
will be included. 

Teaching Reading and Language Arts to Bilingual Students. 
4 credits. Prerequisite: Permission of instructor. 
Course applies methodologies for teaching reading and 
language arts in the bilingual/multicultural classroom. 
The bilingual student's native language and culture will 
be stressed. 
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CURRICULUM CHANGES 

COLLEGE OF EDUCATION 

(ED-82-10) continued 

Add 

Add 

Add 

Add 

5630:486/586 

5630:487/587 

5630:490/590 

Teaching Mathematics , Social Studies and Scienc e t o 
Bilingual Students. 3 credits. Prerequisit e: for 
elementary education majors, 5200:338, 333 and 336; f or 
secondary education majors, 5300:411 (Science, Social 
Studies or Mathematics). Course applies methodologies for 
teaching mathematics, science and social studies in the 
bilingual/multicultural classroom. The bilingual student's 
native language will be stressed. 

Techniques for Teaching English as a Second Language in the 
Bilingual Classroom. 4 credits. Prerequisite: permission 
of instructor. Course includes teaching language skills to 
Limited English Proficient students in grades K-12, adminis­
tration of language assessment tests, and selection and 
evaluation of materials. 

Workshop: Bilingual/ Multicultural. 1-3 credits. 
Emphasizes the development of teaching devices and/or cur­
riculum units, the demonstration of teaching techniques, 
and the utilization of community resources. 

Requirements for Teaching Certificate in Bilingual/Multicultural Education 

5630:484/584 Principles of Bilingual/Multi-
cultural Education 3 credits 

5630:485/585 Teaching Reading and Language Arts 
to Bilingual Students 

OR 3-4 credits 
5630:486/586 

5630:487/587 

3300:270 

3300:670 
5630:482/582 

Teaching Mathematics, Social 
Studies and Science to 
Bilingual Students 

Techniques for Teaching English as 
a Second Language in the Bi­
lingual Classroom 

Introduction to Linguisitics 
OR 

Modern Linguistics 
Characteristics of Culturally 

Different Youth 
Field experience in bilingual 

classrooms/settings 

4 credits 

3 credits 

3 credits 

3 credits 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

(BA-82-05) 

Prerequisite, 6400:655 
Description 

Government and Business. 3 credits. TO Prerequisite: 
3250:600 and 6500:600. Public policy with regard to 
business institutions and issues are considered from an 
economic, legal, ethical and political framework. 
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APPENDIX TO MINUTES OF UNIVERSITY COUNCIL, 4/1/82 

CURRICULUM CHANGES 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

(BA-82-05) continued 

Title, 
Description 

6400:633 
6400:633 

Prerequisite, 64d0:645 
Description 

Add 6400:635 

Add 6400:679 

Add 6400:623 

Add 6400:690 

Add 6400:698 

Add 6400:649 

Add 6500:695 

Management of Financial Institutions. 3 credits. TO 
Management of Depository Financial Institutions. 3 credits. 
Prerequisite: 602. Study of policy determination and 
administrative decision-making in banks and savings and 
loans using computer simulation games. 

Investment Analysis. 3 credits. TO Prerequisite: 602 or 
permission of instructor. Study ofthe economic and market 
forces that influence security prices. Techniques of 
analysis used in evaluating limited income and equity 
securities. 

Management of Non-Depository Financial Institutions. 
3 credits. Prerequisite: 602. Study of policy determination 
and funds management in non-depository financial institutions 
such as pension funds, insurance and investment companies. 

Mergers, Acquisitions, Consolidation, Takeovers: An Invest­
ment Banking Approach. Prerequisite: 602 or permission of 
instructor. A comprehensive s t udy of f inancial planning, 
factors and steps to be considered for successful consum­
mation of a merger. 

Legal Aspects of Business Transactions. 3 credits. Study 
of the fundamental legal concepts that apply to business 
transactions and the administration of a business. Not 
open to students with 6 credits of undergradate business l aw. 

Selected Topics in Finance. 3 credits. (May be repeated 
for a total of 6 credits). Prerequisite: 674. Provides 
study of conetemporary issues and areas no t covered in 
current finance graduate courses. 

Independent Study: Business Law. 1-3 credits. Focus on 
special topics of study and research in the legal aspects 
of business administration. 

Portfolio Management. 3 credits. Prerequisite: 645 or 
permission of instructor. Advanced techniques used by 
sophisticated individuals and professional managers of 
large portfolios. 

Business Strategy and Policy: Domestic and International. 
3 credits . Prerequisite: to be final course in MBA 
program. A case-oriented course which focuses on integra­
tion of theoretical and practical knowledge acquired in 
core business courses. Students analyze, evaluate and 
formulate organization objectives and strategies within 
domestic and international environmental contexts. 
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APPENDIX TO MINUTES OF UNIVERSITY COUNCIL, 4/1/82 

CURRICULUM CHANGES 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

(BA-82-05) continued 

Add 6500:602 

Add 

Add 

Add 

Title 

Drop 

Credits 

Title 

6500:640 

6500:659 

6500:651 

6500:600 
6500:600 

6500:655 

6500:697 

6600:600 
6600:600 

Prerequisite, 6600:630 
Description 

Prerequisite, 6600:565 
Description 

Add 6600:620 

Computer Techniques for Management. 3 credits. An intro­
duction to computer techniques which will aid the manager 
in decision-making. Elementary programming skills useful 
for business programming will be developed. 

Information Systems and Management. 3 credits. 
Prerequisite: 602 or equivalent. An introduction to systems 
design, management information systems, and data base 
management and their relationships to problem solving and 
the organization. 

Operations and Strategic Planning. 3 credits. 
Prerequisites: 600, 601, and 602 or equivalent. Long-range 
and short-term planning in organizations and linkage be­
tween the two. Planning models are presented of business 
and non-profit organizations. 

Productivity and Quality of Worklife Issues. 3 credits. 
Prerequisite: 652 or permission of instructor. A compre­
hensive study of innovations in organizations designed to 
increase human satisfaction and productivity through 
changes in human management. 

Management Concepts. 3 credits, TO 
Management and Production Concepts. 

Business Strategy and Policy Formulation. 3 credits. 

Independent Study in Management. 1-2 credits. TO 1-3 credits. 

Managerial Marketing. 3 credits. TO 
Marketing Concepts. 

Internation~l _Marketini Policies. 3 credits. TO 
Prerequisite: 620. Explores the problems of formulating 
and implementing marketing strategies and tactics within 
complex and changing multi-national organizations and 
international markets. A planning framework is emphasized. 

Forecasting and Quantitative Methods in Marketing . 3 credits. 
TO 
Prerequisite: 620. Explores the more sophisticated quanti­
tative and forecasting methods, tools and procedures 
available to marketing researchers and decision-makers 
and how these are applied to marketing problems. 

Strategic Marketing Management. 3 credits, Prerequisite: 
600 or equivalent. Managerial assessments of opportunities 
and threats are explored as are the development and 
management of appropriate strategic marketing plans and 
their tactical implementation. 



the l.fl\lel'Slfy d O<rt:n 

Chance April 15, 1982 P. 18 

APPENDIX TO MINUTES OF UNIVERSITY COUNCIL, 4/1/82 

CURRICULUM CHANGES 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 
05u0. 

(BA-82-05) continued 

Marketing Infortnatio~ stems and Research. 3 credits. 
Prerequisites: 620, '6oland 602. Explores managerial 
development and maintenance of systematic methods for 
locating, acquiring, processing, analyzing and utilizing 
marketing information for marketing decision making. 

Add 

Add 

Add 

Drop 

Drop 

Drop 

Change 

6600:640 

6600:650 

6600:655 

6600:670 

6600:660 

6600:560 

Consumer Behavior. 3 credits. Prerequisite: 620. Methods 
of identifying and analyzing final industrial and insti­
tutional markets are explored. Focus is placed upon 
theoretical models, research tools and appropriate marketing 
responses. 

Marketing Communications. 3 credits. Prerequisite: 620. 
Total range of marketing communication tools are examined 
individually and in the context of the planning, develop­
ment and implementation of systematic marketing communica­
tions programs. 

Marketing Planning. 3 credits. 

Marketing Management and Policy. 3 credits. 

Marketing Research. 3 credits. 

Master of Business Administration to be as follows: 

Phase I Foundation courses 

All are required with the exception of those who have had equivalent 
coursework in their undergraduate program can be awarded advanced standing, 
in which case some or all of the Phase I course(s) can be waived at the 
time of admission. 

3250:600 Foundation of Economic Analysis* 3 credits 
6200:601 Financial Accounting 3 
6400:602 Managerial Finance** 3 
6500:600 Management and Production Concepts 3 

6500:601 Quantitative Decision-Making 3 
6600:600 Marketing Concepts*** 3 
6400:655 Government and Business 3 
6500:602 Computer Techniques for Management 3 

24 credits 
*If waived, student must select 6400:650 Administering 
Costs and Prices from the MBA Core (Breadth) courses 

**If wavied, student must select 6400:674 Financial Management 
and Policy from the MBA Core (Breadth) courses 

***If wavied, the student must select 6600:620 Strategic 
Marketing Management from the MBA Core (Breadth) courses 

• 

, 
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CURRICULUM CHANGES 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

(BA-82-05) continued 

The following courses are required only for those selecting 
Accounting as their area of concentration: 

6200:301 
6200:317 
6200:318 
6200:430 
6200:431 
6200:440 
6200:610 

Cost Accounting 
Intermediate Accounting I 
Intermediate Accounting II 
Taxation I 
Taxation II 
Auditing 
Accounting Management & Control 

Phase II Core Courses - Accounting Concentration 

Breadth Courses 

6500:660 
6500:662 

( 6400:650 
Choose( 6400:674 
2 of 3 ( 6600:620 

Organizational Behavior 
Quantitative Methods in Operations 
Administering Costs and Prices ) 
Financial Management and Policy) 
Strategic Marketing Management ) 
Elective 

3 
4 
4 
3 
3 
3 
3 

23 

3 
Mgmt 3 

6 

Any three non-foundation graduate 
credits offered by the college not 
in the area of accounting -- 3 

credits 

15 credits 

Concentration Courses 

6200:637 
6200:655 
6200:670 

Advanced Accounting Theory 
Information Systems 
Cost Concepts and Control 
Elective 

3 
3 
3 

(one accounting course above 610) 3 

12 credits 

Integrative Course 

6500:695 Business Strategy and Policy: Domestic 
and International (restricted to stu- 3 
dents graduating within two semesters) 

Free Electives 

Any six credits of CBA electives (any 6 credits 
of foundation courses may be used to satisfy 
cne three credit "free elective" requirement up to 

3 credits 

six credits of free electives) 6 

6 credits 

Total Phase II 36 credits 

P. 19 
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CURRICULUM CHANGES 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTAATION 

(BA-82-05) continued 

Phase II Core Courses - Finance Concentration 

Breadth courses 

Choose 
1 of 2 

6500:~ 
6500:662 
6200:610 
6400:650 
6600:620 

3 credits Organizational Behavior 
Quantitative Methods in Operations 
Accounting Management and Control 
Administering Costs and Prices) 
Strategic Marketing Management) 
Elective 

Mgmt 3 

Any three non-foundation graduate 
credits offered by the CBA not 

3 

3 

in the area of finance 3 

15 credits 

Concentration Courses 

6400:674 Financial Management and Policy 3 

Electives (three courses from the following:one 9 
of ~-,hie": Must be 64')'): 633, 5.115, 676, or 678) 

6400:633 

6400:635 

6400:645 
6400:649 
6400:676 

6400:678 
6400:679 

6400:681 
6400:690 

6400:697 

6400:699 

Management of Depository 
Institutions 

Management of Non-Depository 
Financial Institutions 

Investments Analysis 
Port folio Management 
Management of Financial 

Structure 
Capital Budgeting 
Mergers, Acquisitions, Con­

solidations, Takeovers: 
An Investment Banking Approach 

International Business Finance 
Selected Topics in Finance 

(may be repeated for a maximum of 
6 credits) 

Independent Study (l-3 credits; may 
be repeated for a total of 3 cred) 

Seminar in Finance (may be repeated 
for a total of 6 credits) 

P. 20 

12 credits 

Integrative Course 

6500:695 Business Strategy and Policy: Domestic 
and International (restricted to stu­
dents graduating within two semesters) 3 

3 credits 
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CURRICULUM CHANGES 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

(BA-82-05) continued 

Phase II Core Courses - Finance Concentration (continued) 

Free Electives 

Any six credits of CBA electives (Any 6 credits 
of foundation courses may be used to satisfy 
one three credit "free elective" requirement up 
to six credits of free electives. Electives outside 
the CBA must be approved by the Graduate Director.) 

6 credits 

Total Phase II 36 credits 

Phase II Core Courses - Management Concentration 

Breadth Courses 

Choose 
2 of 3 

6500:662 
6200:610 
6400:650 
6400:674 
6600:620 

Quantitative Methods in Operations 
Accounting Management and Control 
Administering Costs and Prices ) 
Financial Management and Policy) 
Strategic Marketing Management ) 
Elective 

Mgmt 3 credits 
3 

Any three non-foundation graduate 
credits offered by the CBA not 

6 

in the area of management 3 

15 credits 

Concentration Courses 

6500:652 
6500:640 

Organizational Behavior 
Information Systems and Management 
Electives 

Any six non-foundation graduate 

3 
3 

credits in management 6 

12 credits 
Integrative Course 

6500:695 Business Strategy and Policy: Domestic 
and International (restricted to stu­
dents graduating within two semesters)~ 

Free Electives 

Any six credits of CBA electives (Any 6 credits 
of foundation courses may be used to satisfy 
one three credit free elective requirement up 
to six hours of free electives. Electives out­
side the CBA must be approved by the Gradute 
Director.) 

3 credits 

6 

6 

Total Phase II 36 credits 
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CURRICULUM CHANGES 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

(BA-82-05) continued 

Phase II Core Courses - Marketing Concentration 

Breadth Courses 

Choose( 
1 of 2( 

6500:~ Organizational Behavior 
6500:662 Quantitative Methods in Operations 
6200:610 Accounting Management and Control 
6400:650 Administering Costs and Prices ) 
6400:674 Financial Management and Policy) 

Elective 

3 credits 
Mgtm 3 

3 

3 

Any three non-foundation graduate 
credits offered by the CBA ~ 
in Marketi~g 3 

15 credits 

Concentration Courses 

6600:620 Strategic Marketing Management 3 
6600:640 Marketing Information Systems and 

Research 3 
Elective 

Any six non-foundation graduate 
credits in marketing 6 

12 credits 

Integrative Course 

6500:695 Business Strategy and Policy: Domestic 
and International (restricted to stu­
dents graduating within two semestersl_! 

3 credits 

Free Electives 

Any six credits of CBA electives (Any 6 credits 
of foundation courses may be used to satisfy 
one three-credit elective up to six credits of 
free electives. Electives outside the CBA must 
be approved by the Graduate Director.) 6 

6 credits 

Total Phase II 36 credits 

Phase II Core courses - International Business Concentration 

Breadth Courses 

Choose( 
1 of 2( 

6500:652 
6500:662 
6200:610 
6600:620 
6400:650 
6400:674 

Organizational Behavior 
Quantitative Methods in Operations 
Accounting Management and Control 
Strategic Marketing Management 
Administering Costs and Prices) 
Financial Management and Policy) 

3 credits 
Mgmt 3 

3 
3 

3 

15 credits 
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CURRICULUM CHANGES 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

(BA-82-05) continued 

Phase II Core Courses - International Business Concentration(continued) 

Concentration Courses 

Change 

6600:529 
6600:630 
6400:681 

International Business Enterprise 
International Marketing Policies 
International Business Finance 
Elect.ive 

(must be approved by Graduate 
"birecto~ ~ 

3 
3 
3 

3 

12 credits 

Integrative Course 

6500:695 Business Strategy and Policy: Domestic 
and International (restricted to stu­
dents graduating within two semesters) 3 

3 credits 

Free Electives 

Any six credits of CBA electives (Any 6 credits 6 
of foundation courses may be used to satisfy one 
three credit free elective requirement up to 
six credits of free electives. Electives outside 
the CBA must be approved by the Graduate Director.=!.L_ 

6 credits 

Total Phase II 36 credits 

Master of Science in Management to be as follows: 

Phase I 

Foundation Courses 

3250:600 
6200:601 
6400:602 
6400:655 
6500:600 
6500:601 
6500:602 
6600:600 

Phase II 

Foundation of Economic Analysis 
Financial Accounting 
Managerial Finance 
Government and Business 
Management and Production Concepts 
Quantitative Decision Making 
Computer Techniques for Management 
Marketing Concepts 

Selected Electives (two required) 

6200:610 
6400:674 
6600:620 

Accounting Management and Control 
Financial Management and Policy 
Strategic Marketing Management 

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 

24 

3 
3 
3 

credits 

credits 

~ redits 

to 
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COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

(BA-82-05) continued 

Phase II (continued) 

Required Courses 

Information Systems & Management 
Organizational Behavior 
organizational Theory 
Industrial Relations 
Quantitative Methods in Operations 
Applied Industrial Statistics I 
Applied Industrial Statistics II 
Advanced Operations Research 

Mgmt 

6500:640 
6500:652 
6500:653 
6500:654 
6500:662 
6500:663 
6500:664 
6500:671 
6500 :695 Business Strategy and Policy: Domestic 

Change 

and International 
6500 :699 Graduate Seminar in Management 

Master of Science in Accounting to be as follows: 

Phase I 

Graduate Foundation Courses 

3250:600 
6200:601 
6400:602 
6500:600 
6500:601 
6600:600 
6200:610 
6500:695 

6500:602 

Foundation of Economic Analysis 
Financial Accounting 
Managerial Finance 
Management and Production Concepts 
Quantitative Decision-Making 
Marketing Concepts 
Accounting Management and Control 
Business Strategy and Policy: Domestic 

and International 
Computer Techniques for Management 

Post-Baccalaureate Foundation Courses 

6200:301 Cost Accounting 
6200:317 Intermediate Accounting I 
6200:318 Intermediate Accounting II 
6400:321 Business Law I 
6400:322 Business Law II 
6200:430 Taxation I 
6200:431 Taxation II 
6200:440 Auditing 

3 
3 
3 

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 

3 
3 

P. 24 

credits 

30 credits 

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 

3 
3 

27 credits 

3 
4 
4 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 

26 credits 

Total Phase I 53 credits 
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CURRICULUM CHANGES 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

(BA-82-05) continued 

Change 

Master of Science in Accounting(continued) 

Phase II 

Required Courses 

6200:630 
6200:637 
6200:640 
6200:655 
6200:670 
6400:674 

Tax Planning and Research 
Advanced Accounting Theory 
Advanced Auditing 
Information Systems 
Cost Concepts and Control 
Financial Management and Policy 
Elective (any CBA elective) 

Accounting Electives (any 9 

6200:631- (Any Taxation 

credits of the following) 

course) 
654 

3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 

21 credits 

3 

6200:520 
6200:570 
6200:680 
6200:699 

Advanced Accounting 3 
Governmental & Institutional Accounting 3 
International Accounting 3 
Seminar in Accounting (must register 

twice - 3 credits each) 6 

9 credits 

Total Phase II 30 credits 

Master of Taxation to be as follows: 

Phase I 

Graduate Foundation Courses 

3250:600 Foundation of Economic Analysis 
6200:601 
6400:602 
6500:600 
6500:601 
6600:600 
6400:655 

Financial Accounting 
Managerial Finance 
Management-and Production Concepts 
Quantitative Decision-Making 
Marketing Concepts 
Government and Business 

Post Baccalaureate Foundation Courses 

6500:409 
6200:430 
6200:431 

Business Policy 
Taxation I 
Taxation II 

Total Phase I 

3 credits 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 

21 credits 

4 
3 
3 

10 credits 

31 credits 
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APPENDIX TO MINUTES OF UNIVERSITY COUNCIL, 4/1/82 

CURRICULUM CHANGES 

COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

(BA-82-05) continued 

Master of Taxation (continued) 

Phase II 

Required courses 

6200:630 
6200:631 
6200:632 
6200:633 

Tax Research & Planning 
Corporate Taxation I 
Taxation of Transactions in Property 
Estates & Gift Taxation 

Taxation Electives 

18 semester credits of which at least 12 must 
be in taxation (6200:641-654): 

Taxation courses 
Any CBA courses 

3 credits 
3 
3 
3 

12 credits 

12 
6 

18 credits 

Total Phase II 30 credits 

COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE 

(CT-82-02) 
Add 2420:105 

Add 2420:115 

Add 2420:125 

Add 2420:225 

Add 2420:245 

Introduction to Credit Unions. 2 credits. Credit union 
as financial institution. History and structure, duties 
of board of directors, advisory committees, financial 
counseling, lending and analysis, and evaluation of 
financial statements. 

Credit Union Operations. 2 credits. Credit union opera­
tions with emphasis on teller transactions, credit 
principles, services and load policies, financial planning 
and counseling, delinquency control and collections, 
credit union law. 

~a~~ Financial ~~::~ ef7c1edits. Family 
resource management and consumer decision making including 
consumer credit and family budget decisions, retirement 
planning, types of insurance, annuities and savings, 
consumer education, types and techniques of counseling. 

Credit Union Lending and Collections. 2 credits. Credit 
and collections including nature and role of credit, types 
of consumer credit and their management and investigation, 
along with collection policies, practices and systems. 

credit Union Financial Management. 2 credits. Prerequisite: 
211. Credit union accounting, financial statement analysis, 
budgeting and planning, management of cash and investments, 
liquidity, cost of funds, and risk. 

,, 
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APPENDIX TO MINlrl'ES OF UNIVERSITY COUNCIL, 4/1/82 

CURRICULUM CHANGES 

COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE 

(CT-82-02) continued 

Add Business Management TechnolC?9Y - Credit Union Option 

(CT-82-09) 

Add 

Add 

1100: 
1100:106 
2020:121 
2020:240 
2020:247 
2420:101 
2420:103 
2420:104 
2420:105 
2420:115 
2420:125 
2420:170 
2420:202 
2420:211 
2420:212 
2420:221 
2420:225 
2420:243 
2420:245 
2420:280 
2440:120 
2540:119 
2540:263 

2220:101 

Physical Education 
Effective Oral Communications 
English 
Human Relations 
Survey of Basic Economics 
Elements of Distribution 
Role of Supervision in Management 
Introduction to Business 
Introduction to Credit Unions 
Credit Union Operations 
~ nni ns f r Fi r.:iancit1:l Fi I 11ess;. 
Business Mathematics 
Personnel Practices 
Basic Accounting I 
Basic Accounting II 
Administrative Office Supervision 
Credit Union Lending and Collections 
Survey in Finance 
Credit Union Financial Management 
Essentials of Law 
Introduction to Information Processing 
Business English 
Business Communications 
Technical Electives 

1 credit 
3 
4 
3 
3 

! ,..J..,,tt.t 
~ vO-'l- a"/) 6 
~ ~~:(/l~ 
3 
3 
3 
3 
2 

2 
3 

2 
3 
2 
3 
3 
2 

64 credits 

Introduction to Security. 4 credits. overview of 
functions, problems and strategies of contract and 
proprietary security agencies. Philosophy of the protec­
tion of assets based on risk analysis and cost effective­
ness. 

Criminal Justice Technology - Security Administration Option 

1100: Physical Education 1 credit 
1100:106 Effective Oral Communications 3 
2020:121 English 4 
2020:131 Math Analysis I 4 
2020:240 Human Relations 3 
2020:242 American Urban Society 3 
2220:101 Introduction to Security 4 
2220:102 Criminal Law for Police 3 
2220:104 Evidence & Criminal Legal Procedure 3 
2220:240 Dynamics of Vice Crime & Substance Abuse 3 
2220:250 Criminal case Management 6 
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APPENDIX TO MINUTES OF UNIVERSITY COUNCIL, 4/1/82 

CURRICULUM CHANGES 

COMMUNITY AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE 

(CT-82-09) continued 

Criminal Justice Technology - Security Administration Option (continued) 

2020:222 
2230:204 
2230:250 
2250 . 260 
2420:104 
2440:120 
2840:100 
2880:141 

Technical Report Writing 
Fire Prevention Practices 
Hazardous Materials 
Admin & Superv for Public Services 
Introduction to Business 
Introduction to Information Processing 
Basic Chemistry 
Safety Procedures 
Technical Electives 

3 
3 

4 
3 
3 
2 
3 
3 
3 

64 credits 

WAYNE GENERAL AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE 

(WG-82-08) 

Add 

Add 

Change 

2440:130 

2440:250 

BASIC Programming for Business. 3 credits, Prerequisite: 
Two years of high school algebra or equivalent. [ntroduces 
the student to the fundamental concepts of computer proaram­
rning via the BASIC language. Emphasis will be placed on 
developing computer programs on a microcomputer system. 
Larger systems utilizing timesharing will also be con­
sidered. 

BASIC Programming Applications in Business. 5 credits. 
Prerequisite: 130. Offers intensive training in business 
applications programming on microcomputer systems including 
data analysis; text processing; error trapping; sorting; 
development of menu driven programs; and ISAM file creation 
and upkeep. 

Business Management Technology - Data Processing Emphasis 

1100: 
1100:106 
1100:111 
2020:240 
2020:247 
2420:101 
2420:103 
2420:104 
2420:202 
2420:211 
2420:212 
2420:243 
2420:280 

Physical Education 
Effective Oral Communication 
English Composition 
Human Relations 
Survey of Basic Economics 
Elements of Distribution 
Role of Supervision in Management 
Introduction to Business 
Personnel Practices 
Basic Accounting I 
Basic Accounting II 
Survey in Finance 
Essentials of Law 

1 
3 
4 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
3 
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CURRICULUM CHANGES 

WAYNE GENERAL AND TECHNICAL COLLEGE 

(WG-82-08) continued 

Business Management Technology - Data Processing Emphasis (continued) 

2440:120 Intro. to Information Processing 
2440:130 BASIC Programming for Business 
2440;133 COBOL Programming 
2440:250 BASIC Programming Applications in Bus. 
2540:119 Business English 
2540:263 Business Communications 
3450:lll Algebra 
3450:112 Algebra Functions & Graphing 
3450:138 Math of Finance 

*Electives 

*Recommended Electives 

2020:135 
2420:221 
2440:239 
2880:232 
3450:117 
3450:118 

Math for Data Processing 
Adrnin. Office Supervision 
RPG II Programming 
Labor-Management Relations 
Introduction to Trigonometry 
Trigonometric Functions & Graphing 

2 
3 
2 
5 
3 
3 
1 
l 
1 
5 

64 credits 

3 
2 
1 
3 
1 
l 
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CURRICULUM CHANGES--ADDENDUM 

BUCHTEL COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES 

(AS-82-16) 

Add 

Add 

(AS-82-17 ) 

Title 

Title 

Add 

Add 

Md 

Add 

Add 

3400: 232 

3400:341 

3980:670 
3980:670 

3980 :631 
3980 :631 

3980 : 613 

3980:636 

3980:642 

3980: 643 

3980:671 

Evolution of American Business. 3 credits, An examination 
of the development of the American business system from 
the Colonial era to the present. 

Soviet and United States Women in the Twentieth Century . 
3 credits. An historical and comparative study of the 
status of women in both societies, with special attention 
to changing conditions and to the efforts by women, 
individually a nd collectively, to define and shape their 
own roles. 

Applied Research Design. 3 credits. TO 
Planning Research. 

Urban Facilities Planning. 3 credits . TO 
Facilities Planning. 

Intergovernment al Management. 3 credits. Prerequisite : 
permission. Examines the field of intergovernmental 
relations as it applies to urban administration and 
management. 

Parks and Recreation. 3 credits. Prerequisite: Permission. 
Deals with theory, practice and evaluation of recreational 
administration, planning and parks planning. 

Municipal Budgeting. 3 credits . Prerequisite: Permission . 
Purpose is to acquaint students with the theori es, premises , 
assumptions and methodologies upon which munici pal 
budgeting are based so as to provide the students with a 
greater understanding of the municipal budgeting process . 

Urban Policy Analysi s . 3 credits. Prerequisite: Permission. 
This course is designed to develop and apply conceptual and 
technical capabilities to the emphasis of public policy in 
American cities. The primary emphasis is placed on the 
identification of major policy iss ues, measurement techniques 
and analytical models of public policy, analysis of policy 
formulation and choice-maki ng process , analysis of policy 
impact, and the problems and processe s of public implementa­
tion. 

Program Evaluation in Urban Studies. 3 credits. Pre­
requisite: 600 or equivalent. Designed to intoduce 
students to the major considerations appropriate for con­
ducting evaluations o f a wide variety of human s ervice 
programs and policies affecting urban and metropolitan 
areas. 

• 

• 
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APPENDIX TO MINUTES OF UNIVERSITY COUNCIL, 4/1/82 

CURRICULUM CHANGES--ADDENDUM 

BUCHTEL COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES 

(AS-82-18) 

Drop 

Add 

Add 

Add 

Prerequisite 

Description 

Prerequisite 

Change 

Change 

Change 

3100:218 

3100:216 

3100:217 

Evolution/Ecology. 4 credits. 

Organic Evolution. 2 credits. Prerequisite: 112. 
Early concepts of evolution; Darwinian theory and supporting 
evidence; mechanisms of evolution; molecular evolution; 
evolutionary trends in plants and animals. 

General Ecology. 2 credits. Prerequisite: 112. Study of 
interrelationships between organisms and environment. 

3100:468/568 The Physiology of Reproduction. 2 credits. Prerequisite: 
462/562 or permission. Study of the physiological 
mechanisms of reproduction throughout the animal kingdom 
with special emphasis upon mammalian endocrinological 
control. Controversial issues in the field will be 
examined and current research presented. 

3100:112 

3100:206-207 

3100:428/528 

Principles of Biology. 4 credits. TO Prerequisite: 111 

Human Anatomy and Physiology. 3 credits each. TO 
Sequential. Structure and function of the human body. 
Background of high school chemistry and biology recommended. 

Biology of Behavior. 2 credits. !Q_ Prerequisite: 211, 
216 and 217. 

University Bulletin (1981-83, page 210) to read as follows: 

Place double asterisk against 3100:Biology** 

**Prerequisites designated by"**" are listed only to ensure 
that the student has an appropriate background; passing 
the course does not imply master of the "prerequisite" 
course. 

University Bulletin (1981-83, page 138) to read as follows: 

Biological Sciences: Master of Science: Thesis Option: 

Coursework in addition to the master's research and 
seminars (must be approved by the student's advisory 
committee)--24 credits. 

University Bulletin (1981-83, page 139) to read as follows: 

Biological Sciences: Master of Science: Non-thesis Option: 

The requirements are the same as the research option 
except that no thesis and research is undertaken, but 
a total of 38 credits of approved coursework (including 
two creditsfor seminar participation) is required. 
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THE UNIVERSITY OF AKRON 
* CALENDAR 1982-83 

Fall Semester 1982 (72 Instructional Days) 

Day and Evening Classes Begin 
Labor Day 

P . 32 

August 30, Monday 
**September,..!' .ioMonday 

November 11, Thursday 
***November 25-27, Thursday-Saturday 

November 29, Monday 

Veterans Day (classes held, staff holiday) 
Thanksgiving Recess 

December 11, Saturday 
December 13-18, Monday-Saturday 

Classes Resume 
Final Instructional Day 
Final Examination Period 

Spring Semester 1983 (75 Instructional Days) 

January 17, Monday 
February 8, Tuesday 
March 21-26, Monday-Saturday 
March 28, Monday 

****May (Date to be determined) 
May 7, Saturday 
May 9-14, Monday-Saturday 
May 22, Sunday 

Day and Evening Classes Begin 
Founders Day (classes held) 
Spring Recess 
Classes Resume 
May Day 
Final Instructional Day 
Final Examination Period 
Commencement 

Summer Session 1983 (49 Instructional Days) 

June 13, Monday 
**July 4, Monday 

July 15, Friday 

July 18, Monday 
August 5, Friday 
August 19, Friday 

Summer I 

First 5-Week and 8-Week Sessions Begin 
Independence Day 
First 5-Week Session Ends 

Summer II 

Second 5-Week Session Begins 
Eight-Week Session Ends 
Second 5-Week Session Ends 

*Approved by University Council December 4, 1980 
**University Closed 

***University Closed fran Wednesday, November 24, at 5 p.m. until Monday, 
November 29, at 7 a.m. 

****Classes suspended Noon to 4 p.m. 

lSOlC~d i i~~G!~7 rd ~~ 1; 
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